
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page 1 of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0469-PST-E TCEQ ID: RN102793551 CASE NO.: 39374

RESPONDENT NAME: Steinhagen Oil Company, Inc. dba Fastlane 16

ORDER TYPE:

X 166o AGREED ORDER _FINDINGS AGREED ORDER _FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING

_FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER _SHUTDOWN ORDER IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER

_AMENDED ORDER _EMERGENCY ORDER

CASE TYPE:

AIR _MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) _INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE

PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY X PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS _OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION

WATER QUALITY _SEWAGE SLUDGE _UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL

MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE RADIOACTIVE WASTE -DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Fastlane 16, 205 Interstate io North, Beaumont, Jefferson County

TYPE OF OPERATION: Convenience store with retail sales of gasoline

SMALL BUSINESS:

	

X Yes

	

No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions
regarding this facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on August 23, 2010. NO comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Ms. Danielle Porras, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 7, MC R-12, (512)
239-2602; Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: Mr. Gary Holcombe, Environmental Manager, Steinhagen Oil Company, Inc., P. O. Box 20037,
Beaumont, Texas 77720
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

execsumf5-23-D87app-26c. doc



RESPONDENT NAME: Steinhagen Oil Company, Inc. dba Fastlane 16

	

Page 2 of 3

DOCKET NO.: 2010-0469-PST-E

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

VIOLATION INFORMATION PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS CORRECTIVE ACTIONS
TAKEN/REQUIRED

Type of Investigation:
Complaint

Total Assessed: $11,205 Corrective Actions Taken:
_
X Routine Total Deferred: $2,241 The Executive Director recognizes that

Enforcement Follow-up X Expedited Settlement the Respondent has implemented the_
_ Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to
-Financial Inability to Pay

following corrective measures at the
Station:

this Case: None SEP Conditional Offset: $o a. Conducted the required annual
testing of the Stage II equipment on

Date of Investigation Relating to Total Paid (Due) to General February 18, 2010, with passing
this Case: January 27, 2010 Revenue: $8,964 results;

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this Site Compliance History b. Submitted documentation verifying .
Case: March 11, 2010 (NOE) Classification

High

	

X Average

	

_ Poor
that the required Stage II vapor
recovery system repairs, including the

Background Facts: This was a vent sensor and switch assembly, were
routine investigation. Person Compliance History

Classification
completed on February 23, 2010;

WASTE _ High X Average _ Poor c, Submitted bimonthly spill-bucket
inspection reports to the Beaumont

1) Failure to verify proper operation of Major Source: X Yes _ No Regional Office on February 25, 20 to;
the Stage II equipment at least once
every 12 months. Specifically, the Stage Applicable Penalty Policy: September

and

II annual compliance testing had not 2002 d. Submitted an updated TCEQ UST
been conducted [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § registration and self certification form
115.245(2) AND TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY to reflect the correct tank and piping
CODE § 382.085(b)]. release detection methods on February

2) Failure to notify the agency of any
change or additional information
regarding the underground storage
tanks ("USTs") within 30 days of the
occurrence of the change or addition.
Specifically, the registration was not
updated to reflect the correct tank and
piping release detection methods [30
Tax. ADMIN. CODE § 334.7(d)(3)l .

3) Failure to inspect all sumps,
manways, overspill containers or
catchment basins associated with a
UST system at least once every 6o days
to assure that their sides, bottoms, and
any penetration points are maintained
liquid tight and free from liquid and
debris. Specifically, the spill buckets
contained liquids [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 334.42(i) AND TEX. WATER CODE §

26, 2010.

26.3475(C) ( 1)].

4) Failure to maintain the Stage II
vapor recovery system in proper
operating condition, as specified by the
manufacturer and/or any applicable
California Air Resources Board
Executive Order, and free of defects

execsuml5-23-08/app-26c.doc



RESPONDENT NAME: Steinhagen Oil Company, Inc. dba Fastlane 16

	

Page 3 of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0469-PST-E

that would impair the effectiveness of
the system. Specifically, the vent
sensor and switch assembly located on
the vent pipes were defective [30 TEx.
ADMIN. CODE § 115.242(3) AND TEX.
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b)].

Additional ID No(s).; 23007

execsum/5-23-08Iapp-26c.doc





Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)
Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)

	

PCW Revision October30, 2006

TCEO
DATES

2-Mar-2 010 EPA Due
AssifiA¢

PCW	 7-,Jun-20'f'1	 Screenincd
15-1v1ar-2010

SteinhapenC)Il C Cttti3a;r,y	 Inc,; ai'aFastlarw	 6
RN102793551

MajorLMinor	 Source]Iviajor

A-ESPONDENTIFACILITY INFORMATION
Respondent

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.
FacilitylSite Region 10-Beaurr^oi

CASE INFORMATION
Enf.ICase ID No.

Docket No.
Media Program(s)

Multi-Media

39374
201'0 0403-?ST 0
Petroleum Sfora^e '13r k

No. of Violations
Order Type

GovernmentlNon-Profit
Enf. Coordinator

EC's Team

166o .
N
Danielle PorraS
Enforcement Team 7

Admin. Penalty$Limit Minimum'

	

$a

	

I

Penalty Calculation Section

TOTAL BASE PENALTY (Sung of violation base pQnalties)

ADJUSTMENTS (+1-) TO SUBTOTAL 9

Notes

	

Et hencomenf for of e previous IdOV 1^iith same or similar violations.

Culpability

	

No

Notes

	

The Respondent does not meet the culpability criteria.

Good Faith Effort to Comply Total Adjustments

Subtotals 2-7 are obtained by muitiplyinp the Total Base Penalty (Subtotal 1) by the indicatr..d percent

Gpnipjjancs History	 5.0%Enhancement Subtotals 2, 3, &; 7i`

Subtotal'4

..............
Subtotal`5'

Economic benefit
'nl: it FR Ann::tit It;

Approx. Cost of Complia':scc

0:0°, Shl trcer ent
'Capped at Me i o!a! EB S Amour(

$0Subtotal 0
.2us

$1.400

SUM OF SUBTOTALS 1 7

	

Final Subtotal	 $10,000

,I. pAyABLE PENALTY

$1,205

$11,205

$11,205

42,241

-OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE._MAY REQUIRE

	

12.1 %
Reduces orenhances tic Fin I u.dr,1.311 y' the indiled pe cent a ,le.

Recon`iirlendedeuhanceii1ent to capture-the avoided costs of
compliance associated with violation nos.1 and 3

=STATUTORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT ,̀

Notes

Adjustment

Final Penalty Amount I

l=final ,Assessed Penalty

Adjustment20.0% ,qEFERRAL
:Reduces the Final Assessed Penally by

Deferral offered-for expedited settlement.Notes

$8,964



Compliance History Worksheet
Compliarico History Site Enhancement (Subtotal 2)

NOVs
Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action
(number of NOVs meeting criteria)

5%

Other written NOVs 0

	

... 0%

Orders

Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders

meeting criteria )
0 0%

Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial
of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory
emergency orders issued by the commission

0%

Judgments
and Consent

Decrees

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability
of this state or the federal government (number ofjudgements or consent decrees meeting

criteria )
0 0%

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court
judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal
government

.

	

0'. 0%

Convictions Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts) 0 0%

Emissions Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events) 0 0%

A u dits

Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of
audits for which notices were submitted)

0. 0%

Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed )

0 0%

Please Enter Yes orNo

Environmental management systems in place for one year or more No 0%

Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a °
No 0/°

Other
special assistance program

Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program No 0%

Early compliance with, {Jr offer of a product that meets future state or federal government No 0%
environmental requirements

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2)

	

5%	

> Repeat Violator {subtotal 3)

Docket No 2010-0469-PST-E

Respondent Steinhagen Oil Company, Inc. dba Fastlane 16

Case ID No. 39374

Ent. Reference No. RN102793551

Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank

Ent Coordinator Danielle Parcae

» Compliance History Person Classification (Subtotal 7)

Average Performer

Compliance History Summary;

Eehancementfor orie:previo:rs NOVwlthrsarreenaimilsi violatiens,.
Compliance

History
Notes

PCW-

Policy Revision 2 {September 2002)
I

PCW Revision Oefober 30, 2008:



PCWScreening Date 22-Mar-2010

	

Docket No. 2010 .0469-PST-E

Respondent Steinhagen Oil Company, Inc. dba Fastlane 16
Case 1D No. 39374

Ent. Reference No. RN102793551
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank

Enf. Coordinator	 Danielle Porras
Violation Number 1	

Rule Cite(s)

faded-to verify proper operation -of the Stage ll equipment at leastonce-every-.12-months
Specifically, the Stage tl annual compliance testing had not been conductedViolation Description

Policy Revision 2 (September 20m)

PCWRevislan October30, 2008

$10,0001

Percent

tEtlt Matrix -_....... . . .................

Harm
fvlccerate

50%1

I

Percent

	

0%1

Hwnart'healllti or the environment will. or could be exposed.to pollutants which would exceed levels that
.are protective of human health or ernnronmental receptors usa result of the violation.

Adjustment

Number of violation days

Violation Base Penalty'	 $5,000

One ai Waal eyerit I., reeore^rnended :for the 12 month period preceding the the January 27. 2010

investigation _

$5,000

daily
elly

nn3nt11ty
quarterly

sCrlii'^nnnat-_ L._

	

_ .:	 1
a

	

nrlaf

	

_ x

	

::

	

1

^sevent; I;

	

1,

mark only ara
with an x

;Gao`cf Faiti^ Effgrts fo Comply. 25.0
Deere Nov

Reduio,
NOV to eorRrrSe:Ll q ,.n:

Extraordinary
Ordinary

N/A
ll

11015 ailli xl

Notes The Respondent. carne into curnpliaiica en February 8.2010
. prior tc the HOE dated March 11 2010.

$1,099

Economic Benefit (rB) for.this_violation

Estimated EB Amount

	

Violation Subtotal	 $3,7501

tatutory Limit!Test

	

Violation Final Penalty Total

	

$4,4821

This violation_ Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)

	

$4,4821



Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Stoinhagen Oil Company, Inc. dba Fastane 16

Case ID No. 39374

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102793551
Media Petroleum Storage Tank

	

f Percent Interest
Violation No, I

Delayed Costs
Equipment

Buildings
Other (as needed)

Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
TraininglSampling

RemediatlonlDisposal
Permit Costs

Other [as needed[

ANNUALIZE [1]avoidedcosts before entering item (except for one-timeavoidedcosts)
0.00 $0 $0 _

	

$0
0.00 $o $o $0
0 00 $0 $0 $0

00 $0 $0 $0
00 0 $0 $0

18-Feb-2010 1.93 599 $

	

000 $1,099
0.00 $0 $0:.

timated avoided cost for annual testing of the Stage II equipment. The Dale R.equired'if Orie.year:prior to the
investigation and the Final Date is the data of compliance.

Approx. Cost of Compliance

	

$1,oool

	

TO'AL

	

$1 0991

Years of
Depreciation

50^

	

15

Item Cost

	

Date Required

	

Final Date

	

Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs

	

EB Amount

Item Description rdo commas o: 5

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avojded Costs
Disposal

Personnel
InspectlanlReportfngr5smpling

Supplies/equipment
Financial Assurance [2]

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed).

Notes for AVOIDED costs

In ..

0.00
0.0
0.00
O.oo
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

SO
5a
se

so
$0

U

0
0

$0
so

h

$0
$0

0

$0
so.

$0

$o

$0
.$0

$0

$a
$0

$0

$o
$D

L::

	

$1!000 I	 21-Jan-2009 	I



Violation Description

Screening Date
Respondent
Case ID No.

Ent. Reference No.
Media [Statute]

Ent Coordinator
Violation Number

Rule Cite(s)

22-Mar-2010

	

Docket No2010-0469-PST-E
Steinhagen Oil Company, Inc. dba Fastlane 16
39374
RN102703551
Petroleum Storage Tank
Danielle Porras

Failed to notify the agency of any change or additional information regarding theUSTs
within 30 days of the occurrence of the change or addition Specifically, the registration was

not updated to reflect the correct tank and piping release detection methods.

POW
Poky Revision 2 (September 2002)

POW Revision October30, 2008;

$10, 0001

Percent

Percent

>>Environrnentai, iRroi ii

	

HttnAn Health Matrix
Harm

	

Release

	

Major	 Moderate	 Minor

	

Actuaii L

	

J
	Potentlal1	

>, PrograrT111iatiC Matrix

	

---
al

	

sn

	

Paalcr

	

1

	

1a

	

1:d. n

Base Penalty

0%

25%1

OR

100% of the rule requirement is not m t:

$2,500

doll, _.

ianr^a,^l

awigteaverit x

mark only one
with an x

Matrix
Notes

Violation Events

One single event is recommended

C700d Faitt . Efforts t0 Comply

	

25.0% Reductic

	

$825
Before NOV	 NOV to CDPRPifeltlement Offer

Extraordinary

Ordinary
NIA

The Respondent came into compliance on February 26, 2010
prior to the NOE dated March 11 2010.

Violation Subtotal- 	 $1,8751

Notes

Economic eriefif [

	

} for.tfiis uiolati .

	

Statutory unit Test.

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for Ilmits)I



Reg

Economic Benefit Workshee
Respondent Steinhagen 011 Company, Inc. dba Fastlane 16

Case ID No. 39374
Ent. Reference No._RN102793551

Media Petroleum Storage Tank

Violation No 1'

Item Cost

	

Date Required

	

Final Date

	

Yrs Interest Saved

Item Description )., COMMIS or S

Years of

Depreciation

15j

Onetime Costs

	

EB Amount

Percent Interest

Delayed Cosis
Equipment

Buildings
Other (as needed)

Engineeringfconstruction
Land

Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling

Remed ietlo n tDisp osa I
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

0.00 so- $0 so
13.00 0 so so
I, t;0 0 so so

0.00 so
0.00 $0 Y11: v0
0.0:.0 $o 11'3 so
0.00 so 0
O.a3. 0 o/ [Li so

Notes for DELAYED costs

$0 s0 $

$100

	

27-Jan-2U1 .0-1 26-Feb-2010	 0,08..

Estimated cost to accurately prepare and submit an updated UST registration. The Date RequiredIS'the . .date of
the investigation and the Final Date is the date of compliance.

ANNUALIZE

	

avoided costs before entering Ite except f r one-time avoided costs)
soso0:00

0.00 0

so
so
$0

$

$o
$0
$0

so $0

Avoided Casts
Disposal

Personnel
InspeclloniReportinglSampling

Supplies/equipment
Financial Assurance [2]

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed[

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

	

$100

	

TOTAL 1

	

sal



Screening Date 22-Mar-2010

	

Docket NO, 2010-0469-PST-E

Respondent`Steinhagen OH Company, Inc. dba Fastlane 16
Case ID No. 39374

Ent. Reference No. RN102793551
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank

	

Ent Coordinator	 Danielle Porras
Violation Number!:

	

Rule Cite(s)I

	

U Tex Adntin: Code § 334 4211) and Tex Water C

PGII!!
Policy Revision 2 {September 2002)

POW Revision October 30, 2008

Violation Description

Failed to inspect all sumps, menways• overspill containers or catchment basins. associated
with a UST system at least once ever y 60 days to assure that their sides bottoms: and arty

Penetration points are maintained liquid tight and free from liquid and debris Specifically.
tiie spill buckets contained liquids

Base Penalty

Percent

Percent

25%

0%

» Etiviro ni jenial, Prope rtyand Hunan Health Matrix
Harm

	

Release

	

r' 1sJ ' r

	

M dlerate	 Minor
r,

	

-	Actual [

	

,
Potential r

OR

Hinmt; health or the envi onment roll 9r could he exposed to significant amounts of pollutants which would
Pct exceed levels hat are rotecti e of human:: ealth or environmental receptors as a result of the

violation

Ad usti.rs4J	 $7,5001

$2,5001

Viot tion Events

	

Number of Violation Even-

	

29	 =NNumber of violation days

Matrix
Notes

11551* aniy one
wish en x

de^i
weetin
^rloilni 5
quarterrr . '

	

x

	

]
SC IlrsUln Urt l

agnuat
stny€z event I

	

1

Violation Base Penalty $2,500i

On qua terlr event is recommended from the JernJdry 27 2010 investigation to-the February 25.-20110
cornpliar e date

Gaon Faith Efforts to CompCy_

	

25.0;

	

$625
Rehm. NOV NOV to EDPRPiSettlea tent Offer

The Respondent came into compliance on February 25 2010,
prior to the NOE dated March 11, 2010.Notes

IEcvriomfe Benefit (Ei3jfor this ^iolatioi

Estimated EB Amount

Violation Subtotal) 	 $1,875

$1061

Statrtthry Limit Test

	

Violation Final Penalty Total 	 $2,2411

	

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted ter limite)1 	 $2,241"1



Estimated avoided cast of conducting bimonthly Inspections of the sumps, rrari w.!ays, overspill contairlers.er
catchment basins. The Date Required is 60 clays before the investigation

	

and Final Date Is thedate of.
compliance

Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Steinhagen Oil Company, Inc. dba Fastlane 16

Case ID No. 39374
Ent. Reference No. RN102793551

N ediia Petroleum Storage Tank

Vioiatian No. 3

Item Cost

	

Date: Required

	

Final Date

	

Yrs

	

Interest Saved

s. or t

Delayed Costs
Equipment

Buildings
Other (as needed)

Englneeringlconstructien
Land

Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling

Rem e d l a tl on 1 Dls p os a l
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

	

0.00	 $0

n_oo
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

$0
$0
$0
$o
$0
so

n

so

$0

r318

-... s0	 :.

$o

$0-.

$0

$0'

$o

$o
nia	 s0.

Avoided Costs
Disposal

Personnel
I n s pe c t l on l Rep o rtln g lS a m p l i n g

Supplies/equipment
FlnanclalAssuranca [2]

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed)



PCW
Policy fievislon 2 (Sepfeinber2002)

POW Revision October30, 20011

Screening Date 22-Mar-2010

	

pocket No 2010-0469-PST-E
Respondent Steinhagen Oil Company, Inc. dba Fasllane 16
Case ID No.39374

Ent. Reference No. RN102793551
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank

Euf. Coordinator	 Danielle Porras
Violation NumberL

Rule Cite{s} f

	

30 Tex Admin Code § 115 242{3) and ex Health & Safety Code § 382.065(b)

failed to maintain the Starve II vapor recoverj-system in. proper. operating condition,: as

:specified by-the rnanufacturer and/or any applicable CaliforniaiP.ir Resources Board
Executive Order, and .free of defects that would impair the e€fectiveness of the. system:

Specifically, the vent sensor and switch assernbly^ located on the-vent pipes-were defective.
Violation Description

I» Environf^ental, Propertyand Htnlan Health Matrix
Harm

OR
Percent

	

25%

Percent

	

0%

Matrix

	

Ht s'i`n health or the en

	

n ;eht
WilIt,

of could bee posed to signs scant amounts of pollutants vhich would
hat

ro
are otecve of human health or emniunmental receptors as a result of the

Notes

	

i of exceed ledelse
violator,

$7,5001

Number of laleiicn L,e

mark only one
with an x

tl

	

'
nicni^^lr

^

	

_

	

I
:_

	

:I

quanerly

	

: 1
Semdnnuat: ^

aiiirual -...
^inga adeitC ^<:.

Adjustment

I^Number of violation days

Violation Base Penalty[ $2,500

One quailerly uv.entis recornr ended Worn the January 27, 2010 .ineest•gation to the February 23; 2010:
compliance date:

I}}

Violation Events

250% $6251Grad Faith Efforts fa Comply

$1,a751

Economic Benefit {BE} for this violation

Estimated EB Amount

Violation Subtotal

$11

This violation Final Assessed Penalty {ac!(usted for limits)j

Statutory Limit Test

Violation Final Penalty Total 	 $2,2411

$2,2411



Estimated cost to repair the vent sensor and switch assei-ebly. I he Date Reglcred
Final Date is the date.ctcompliance.

AvoicL d Costs
Disposal

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling

Suppllesfequlpment
Financial Assurance ]2]

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed)

n

0.00
0.00
0.00

$o$0
$0

$o 0 $0

Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Steinhagen Oil Company, Inc. dba Fastlane 1E

Case ID No. 39374

g. Ent. Reference No. RN102793551

Media Petroleum Storage Tank

Violation No. 4

Delayed Costs
Equipment	 $200	

Buildings
Other (as needed)

Engineeringtconstructlon
Land

Record Keeping System
Tralning(Sampling

RemedlatlonlDlsposal
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

o.oo
0:nn $0

$11
$o- .
$o.

$0
$o -



F.

G.

Compliance History Report
Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CN600925200

	

Steinhagen Oil Company, Inc. Classiflcation:Average Rating:4.37

Regulated Entity: RN102793551

	

Fastlane 16 Classification:Average Site Rating:3.00

ID Number(s): PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK REGISTRATION 23007
REGISTRATION

Location: 205 INTERSTATE 10 N, BEAUMONT, TX, 77707

TCEQ Region: REGION 10 - BEAUMONT

Date Compliance History Prepared: March 17, 2010

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement

Compliance Period: March 17, 2005 to March 17, 2010

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History

Name:

	

Danielle Porras

	

Phone:

	

(512) 239-2602

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period?

	

Yes

2. Has there been a (known) change in ownershiploperator of the site during the compliance period?

	

No

3. if Yes, who is the current owner/operator?

	

NIA

4. if Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)/operator(s) ?

5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator occur?

6. Rating Date: 9/1/2009 Repeat Violator: NO

Components (Multimedia} for the Site :
A. Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.

N/A

B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.

N/A

C. Chronic excessive emissions events.

NIA

D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv, Track. No.)

1 08/24/2005

	

(402092)

2 10/25/2005

	

(431784)
3 03/11/2010

	

(789991)

CN600925200
Classification:

	

Moderate

Environmental audits.

NIA

Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).

N/A

NIA

E.

	

Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS inv. Track. No.)

Date: 08124/2005 (402092)

Self

	

NO

Citation:

	

30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.245(2)

Description:

	

Failure to verify proper operation of the Stage II equipment at least once every 12
months.

Self

	

NO

	

Classification:

	

Moderate

Citation:

	

30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115,242(3)(A)

Description:

	

Failure to have required Healy 9000 Mini-Jet per four fueling points.

Self

	

NO

	

Classification:

	

Moderato

Citation:

	

30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.242(3)

Description:

	

Failure to maintain the Stage II vapor recovery system in proper operating
condition and free of defects that would impair the effectiveness of the system.

N/A



H.

	

Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.

NIA

I. Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.

NIA

J,

	

Early compliance.

NIA

Sites Outside of Texas

NIA



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN

	

§

	

BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION

	

§
CONCERNING

	

§

	

TEXAS COMMISSION ON
STEINHAGEN OIL COMPANY, INC.

	

§
DBA FASTLANE 16

	

§
RN102793551

	

§

	

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2010-0469-PST-E

I. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

At its	 agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the
Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding Steinhagen Oil Company, Inc. dba Fastlane 16 ("the Respondent") under the authority of TEx.
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 382 and TEx. WATER CODE ohs. 7 and 26. The Executive Director of the
TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the Respondent appear before the Commission and
together stipulate that:

1. The Respondent owns and operates a convenience store with retail sales of gasoline at 205
Interstate 10 North in Beaumont, Jefferson County, Texas (the "Station").

2. The Respondent ' s four underground storage tanks ("USTs") are not exempt or excluded from
regulation under the Texas Water Code or the rules of the Commission. The Station consists of
one or more sources as defined in TEx. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.003(12).

3. The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

4. The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations") on or about
March 16, 2010.

5. The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II ("Allegations"),
nor of any statute or rule.
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6. An administrative penalty in the amount of Eleven Thousand Two Hundred Five Dollars
($11,205) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section II
("Allegations "). The Respondent has paid Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-Four Dollars
($8,964) of the administrative penalty and Two Thousand Two Hundred Forty-One Dollars
($2,241) is deferred contingent upon the Respondent's timely and satisfactory compliance with all
the terms of this Agreed Order. The deferred amount will ' be waived upon full compliance with
the terms of this Agreed Order. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with
all requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay
all or part of the deferred penalty.

7.

	

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

8.

	

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

	

9,

	

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has implemented the following corrective
measures at the Station:

a. Conducted the required annual testing of the Stage II equipment on February 18, 2010,
with passing results;

b. Submitted documentation verifying that the required Stage 11 vapor recovery system
repairs, including the vent sensor and switch assembly, were completed on February 23,
2010;

c. Submitted bimonthly spill-bucket inspection reports to the Beaumont Regional Office on
February 25, 2010; and

d. Submitted an updated TCEQ UST registration and self-certification form to reflect the
correct tank and piping release detection methods on February 26, 2010.

10. The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

	

11:

	

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

12. The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

II. ALLEGATIONS

As owner and operator of the Station, the Respondent is alleged to have:
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Failed to verify proper operation of the Stage II equipment at least once every 12 months, in
violation of 30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 115.245(2) and TEx. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §

382.085(b), as documented during an investigation conducted on January 27, 2010. Specifically,
the Stage II annual compliance testing had not been conducted.

2. Failed to notify the agency of any change or additional information regarding the USTs within 30
days of the occurrence of the change or addition, in violation of 30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE §

334.7(d)(3), as documented during an investigation conducted on January 27, 2010. Specifically,
the registration was not updated to reflect the correct tank and piping release detection methods,

3. Failed to inspect all sumps, manways, overspill containers or catchment basins associated with a
UST system at least once every 60 days to assure that their sides, bottoms, and any penetration
points are maintained liquid tight and free from liquid and debris, in violation of 30 TEx. ADMIN.

CODE § 334.42(i) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(c)(1), as documented during an investigation
conducted on January 27, 2010. Specifically, the spill buckets contained liquids.

4. Failed to maintain the Stage II vapor recovery system in proper operating condition, as specified
by the manufacturer and/or any applicable California Air Resources Board Executive Order, and
free of defects that would impair the effectiveness of the system, in violation of 30 TEx. ADMIN.

CODE § 115.242(3) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), as documented during an
investigation conducted on January 27, 2010. Specifically, the vent sensor and switch assembly
located on the vent pipes were defective.

Ill. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations").

W. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent's compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re:
Steinhagen Oil Company, Inc. dba Fastlane 16, Docket No. 2010-0469-PST-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier's Office, MC 214
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13088
Austin, Texas 78711-3088

2. The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Station operations referenced in this Agreed Order.
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3. This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission's jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

4. This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts,'which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

5. Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent; or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

Fof th$ Executive Director

	

Date

	

i

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. I am authorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:
• A negative impact on compliance history;
• Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;
• Referral of this case to the Attorney General's Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional

penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;
• Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;
•

	

Automatic referral to the Attorney General's Office of any future enforcement actions; and
• TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.

ion, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

Signature

	

Date

Gdol

	

st..", 12_

Name (Printed or typed)
Authorized Representative of
Steinhagen Oil Company, Inc. dba Fastlane 16

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.

D
Title
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